

**PRESS RELEASE** Paris, 15 January 2021

# Jérôme Tolot to succeed Joël Lebreton as Chairman of the Supervisory Board

In early 2020, **Joël Lebreton** announced his intention to step down at the end of his term as Chairman of Keolis' Supervisory Board in order to focus on personal projects, and on chairing of NGO Agrisud International in particular.

On 15 January 2021, Keolis' Supervisory Board met and warmly thanked him for his accomplishments as its Chairman over the past nine years, before appointing **Jérôme Tolot** (Group Administrator since October 2020) Chairman.

# **Biography of Joël Lebreton**

Joël Lebreton graduated in engineering from **MINES ParisTech** and began his career in 1974 with **Soretur**, an urban development agency based in the Rouen urban area. Following a period spent working with France's Ministry for Road Infrastructure, he joined the **Caisse des Dépôts** group where he was involved in particular in setting up the semi-public transport management company for the Orléans urban area.

In 1990, he founded **Transdev** and served as its Managing Director until 2008, before being appointed Chairman. In 2012, he was appointed Chairman of the Supervisory Board for Keolis, tasked with overseeing its growth.

In particular, Joël Lebreton played a major role in bringing the tramway back to France. In the 1980s, he was involved in tramway projects in Nantes, Grenoble and Strasbourg, all pioneering cities in this field.

Joël Lebreton is also highly involved in the charity sector. Since 2019, he has been chairman of **Agrisud International**, an NGO set up in 1992 (that he joined as administrator in 2014) which promotes and supports the development of small farming companies through agroecology. Agrisud International is involved in numerous initiatives to tackle poverty in around fifteen countries in Africa, Asia and Latin America.

He is also involved in a number of other charity and development organisations, such as **Médecins du Monde** and **Habitat & Humanisme.** 

## Biography of Jérôme Tolot

A graduate of the Paris Institute of Political Studies with a postgraduate diploma in economics and an MBA from INSEAD, Jérôme Tolot joined Lyonnaise des Eaux in 1982 having begun his career at consultancy firm **McKinsey** and **Indosuez** bank.

He was then successively appointed deputy CEO of **Degrémont**, CEO of the **GTM** and **Vinci** groups, and then Chairman and CEO of SITA. In 2002, he was appointed deputy CEO and member of the Management Board of **SUEZ**.

From 2005 to 2017, he was Managing Director of **SUEZ Énergie Services**, which became **ENGIE Énergie Services**, and then deputy CEO and member of **ENGIE's** Management Board.



#### **About Keolis**

Keolis is a pioneer in developing public transport systems and works alongside public authorities who want to enhance shared mobility systems to grow the appeal and vitality of their regions. A world leader in operating automated metro and tramway systems, Keolis and its partners and subsidiaries Kisio, EFFIA, Keolis Santé and Cykleo support the core business with innovations offering new and bespoke shared mobility solutions for modes including trains, buses and coaches, trolleybuses, shared car solutions, river and sea shuttle services, bike share services, car sharing, fully electric driverless shuttles and urban cable cars. In France, Keolis is the second largest provider of parking management solutions through its subsidiary EFFIA, and the country's leader in medical transport since the creation of Keolis Santé in July 2017. The Group is 70%-owned by SNCF and 30%-owned by the Caisse de Dépôt et Placement du Québec (Quebec Deposit and Investment Fund), and employs 68,500 people in 15 countries. In 2019, it posted revenue of €6.6 billion. In 2019, 3.4 billion passengers used one of Keolis' shared mobility services. www.keolis.com

\* Australia, Belgium, Canada, China, Denmark, France, Germany, India, the Netherlands, Norway, Qatar, Senegal, Sweden, the United Kingdom and the United States.

# CONTACT

## Linda HUGUET

Tel.: +33 (0)1 71 32 98 43 Mob.: +33 (0)7 71 50 27 95 <u>linda.huguet@keolis.com</u>